SPMSPMSPMSPMSPM
I
GB
F
D
H
NL
P

compressa.
Reinserire il filtro dopo averlo lasciato asciugare.
COME ORDINARE:
AIR INTAKE MODULES WITH FILTER
Made of galvanized steel sheet, these modules permit to filter the air
sucked up by the unit and also to connect the unit to the intake channeling.
2 versions are proposed depending on the guaranteed filtering degree:
MAF: air intake module with flat filter made of acrylic material, self-
extinguishing in class 1, with filtering class G2.
MAFO: air intake module with corrugated filter made of acrylic fiber, self-
extinguishing in class 1, with filtering class EU4.
The filter may be inserted or removed and is fixed by means of 2 knobs with
4 MA threaded stems.
The filtering material may be washed and regenerated to maintain the rated
filtering efficiency with limited charge leaks.
The accessory kit comprises:
- Load-bearing structure made of galvanized steel sheet.
- Removable a bucket-type filter.
- Self-tapping fixing screws.
INSTALLATION
For intake, the filter module may be installed either in line (configuration AA)
or at 90° as compared to the machine (configuration AB). In the latter case
the front lower closing panel must be moved by adjusting the 6 screws that
fix it to the machine. This panel will then be installed at the bottom of the
machine.
Both ends of the filtering module are drilled to match the holes on the intake
inlet of the machine.
As such, it will be possible to couple the module to the unit and achieve, at
the other end, a positioning of the holes that is identical to that of the intake
inlet of the air handling unit.
Therefore all the accessories, which may be installed directly to the machine’s
inlets, may be coupled.
The holes at one end of the module are drilled with a 5-mm diameter: this is
the part that is to be coupled directly to the machine.
At the other end the diameter of the holes is 3.5 mm to ensure that the
screws, which will be used for fixing other accessories, (PCOC, PCOF, GA,
etc.) will be tight.
The overall dimensions are shown in the figure (1).
The installation of the filter module is schematically shown in figures (2) and
(3) where:
figure 2 installation of MAF and MAFO intake modules on UTN units with
configuration AA.
figure 3 installation of MAF and MAFO intake modules on UTN units with
configuration AB.
Use the self-tapping screws supplied in the kit.
CLEANING OF THE AIR FILTER
Cut power to the unit by turning the line switch to 0 (OFF).
Access the unit through the inspection panel and remove the air filter by
unscrewing the fixing knobs. (figure 4)
Wash the filter with warm water or, if dry powders are used, clean it using
compressed air.
Refit the filter after having let it dry completely.
HOW TO ORDER:
GB
I
GBI
Accessorio UTN 06-08 UTN 12 UTN 16 UTN 22 UTN 30
MAF UYMAF06 UYMAF12 UYMAF16 UYMAF22 UYMAF30
MAFO UYMAFO06 UYMAFO12 UYMAFO16 UYMAFO22 UYMAFO30
Accessory UTN 06-08 UTN 12 UTN 16 UTN 22 UTN 30
MAF UYMAF06 UYMAF12 UYMAF16 UYMAF22 UYMAF30
MAFO UYMAFO06 UYMAFO12 UYMAFO16 UYMAFO22 UYMAFO30
3 UT66000330 - rev. 00
MA/F - MA/FOMA/F - MA/FOMA/F - MA/FOMA/F - MA/FOMA/F - MA/FO
MODULES D’ASPIRATION AVEC FILTRE.
Réalisés en tôle d’acier galvanisée, ils permettent la filtration de l’air
aspiré depuis le Groupe, mais aussi le raccordement du Groupe proprement
dit à la canalisation d’aspiration.
Ils sont proposés en 2 versions, en fonction du degré de filtration garanti
MAF : module d’aspiration d’air avec filtre plat en matière acrylique, auto-
extinguible en classe 1, avec classe de filtration G2.
MAFO : module d’aspiration d’air avec filtre ondulé en fibre acrylique, auto-
extinguible en classe 1, avec classe de filtration EU4.
Le filtre peut être inséré et extrait comme un  tiroir ; il est fixé par 2 boutons
avec une tige filetée 4 MA.
Le matériel filtrant est entièrement lavable et régénérable, pour maintenir
l’efficience de filtration nominale avec des pertes de charge réduites.
Le kit accessoire se compose de :
- Structure portante en tôle d’acier galvanisée.
- Filtre extractible comme un tiroir.
- Vis à auto-filetage de fixation.
INSTALLATION.
En aspiration, le module filtre peut être monté soit en ligne (configuration
AA), soit à 90° par rapport à la machine (configuration AB). Dans ce dernier
cas il faut déplacer le panneau de fermeture AV. inférieur, en intervenant sur
les 6 vis qui le fixent à la machine. Ce panneau sera ensuite monté vis-à-vis
du fond de la machine.
Le module de filtration présente aux deux extrémités le même perçage qui
se trouve sur la bouche d’aspiration de la machine.
On peut ainsi accoupler le module au Groupe proprement dit et obtenir, à
l’autre extrémité, une disposition des trous absolument identique à celle de
la bouche d’aspiration du Groupe de thermo-ventilation.
On peut alors effectuer l’accouplement de tous les accessoires qui peuvent
être montés directement sur les bouches de la machine.
A une extrémité du module le perçage est réalisé avec un diamètre de 5
mm : c’est la partie qui doit être accouplée directement à la machine.
A l’autre extrémité les trous ont un diamètre de 3,5 mm, pour garantir la
tenue des vis qui seront utilisées pour la fixation d’autres accessoires (PCOC,
PCOF, GA, etc…)
Les dimensions d’encombrement sont reprises sur la figure (1).
L’installation du module filtre est illustrée schématiquement dans les figures
(2) et (3), sur lesquelles :
figure 2 installation des modules d’aspiration MAF et MAFO sur le Groupe
UTN avec la configuration AA.
figure 3 installation des modules d’aspiration MAF et MAFO sur le Groupe
UTN avec la configuration AB.
Utiliser les vis à auto-filetage fournies en kit.
NETTOYAGE DU FILTRE D’AIR.